UNITED NATIONS 17-01-42-A A14-A12 28 February 2005 14 So



International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia Since 1991

Case: IT-01-42-A

Date: 28 February 2005

Original: English

ACTING PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL

Before:

Judge Fausto Pocar

Registrar:

Mr. Hans Holthuis

Order of:

28 February 2005

PROSECUTOR

v.

Pavle STRUGAR

ORDER ASSIGNING JUDGES TO A CASE BEFORE THE APPEALS CHAMBER AND APPOINTING A PRE-APPEAL JUDGE

Counsel for the Prosecutor:

Mr. Mark J. McKeon

Counsel for the Defence:

Mr. Goran Rodic

Mr. Vladimir Petrovic

B

I, FAUSTO POCAR, Vice-President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons

Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory

of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("International Tribunal"),

NOTING the Judgement rendered by the Trial Chamber on 31 January 2005;

NOTING the "Defence Request for Variation of Time Limit to File Notice of Appeal," filed by

Pavle Strugar on 18 February 2005;

CONSIDERING the temporary absence of President Theodor Meron;

CONSIDERING that, pursuant to Rule 21 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the

International Tribunal, the Vice-President of the International Tribunal shall exercise the functions

of the President during the latter's absence;

CONSIDERING the composition of the Appeals Chamber of the International Tribunal set forth in

Document IT/222 of the International Tribunal, dated 17 November 2003;

CONSIDERING Articles 12(3) and 14(3) of the Statute of the International Tribunal and Rules

72(B)(i) and 72(E) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence;

HEREBY ORDER that the five-judge bench of the Appeals Chamber in Case No. IT-01-42-A, *The*

Prosecutor v. Pavle Strugar, shall, with immediate effect, be composed as follows:

Judge Theodor Meron, Presiding

Judge Fausto Pocar

Judge Florence Mumba

Judge Mehmet Güney

Judge Wolfgang Schomburg;

FURTHER CONSIDERING that Rule 65 ter of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence ("Rules"),

read together with Rule 107 of the Rules, authorizes the Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber to

designate a member of the Appeals Chamber to be responsible for pre-appeal proceedings ("Pre-

Appeal Judge");

HEREBY DESIGNATE, with immediate effect, Judge Wolfgang Schomburg as Pre-Appeal Judge.

Done in both English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Dated this 28th day of February 2005, At The Hague, The Netherlands.

> Judge Fausto Pocar Acting President

[Seal of the Tribunal]